Value in `

% Change
in Fair
Value

Effect on Profit
before Tax

(` in  Lakhs)

31-03-2023 67700  26.57  17.99 5.00%  0.90

-5.00%  (0.90)

31-03-2022 67700  49.52  33.52 5.00%  1.68

-5.00%  (1.68)

c. Interest Rate Risk
  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and
interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk
management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

  According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding
for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Annual Report 2022-23 179

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

25-119
Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements
2-24 120-193

Note 35.3 (Contd.)
 Exposure to interest rate risk

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31st March

2023 2022
Fixed Rate Instruments (Refer Note. 15)
Financial liabilities
Non Current  Nil  3.35
Current  3.30  6.81
Total  3.30  10.16
Variable Rate Instruments (Refer Note. 15)
Financial liabilities
Non Current  14,380.75  22,784.87
Current  30,202.45  30,526.91
Total  44,583.20  53,311.79

  The outstanding position of borrowings at variable interest rate along with proportion of total loans is given below:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31st March

2023 2022

Total Borrowings  44,586.50  53,321.95

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 99.99% 99.98%

 Interest Rate Sensitivity
 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31st March

2023 2022

50bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  222.92  266.56

50bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (222.92)  (266.56)

 Note 35.3.2 Liquidity Risk
  Liquidity risk is the risk that the company would not be able to meet its financial obligations when they become due.

The company is financed primarily by bank loans, loans from directors, and other operating cash flows. The company
has undrawn borrowing facilities to the extent of ` 314.89 Lakhs as on 31st March, 2023 (as on 31st March, 2022
` 1,755.69 Lakhs).

 The details of the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as at 31st March, 2023 are as under:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note
Ref.

< 1 year 1-2 year 2-5 years 5-8 years
8 years